Estimated value of tender, i.e., 

Minimum remuneration fee (per 

month) 

₹1,10,000/- per month (including all costs and 

excluding GST) i.e., ₹12,10,000/- for 11 months 

(including all costs and excluding GST) 

VII. Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) 2% of the estimated cost, i.e., ₹12,10,000/- 

(Rupees Twelve Lakh and Ten Thousand only), 

i.e., ₹24,200/- (Rupees Twenty-Four Thousand 

Two Hundred only) to be remitted through NEFT 

only. 

Beneficiary Details: 

i. Beneficiary Account No.: 186003001 
ii. IFS Code: RBIS0AHPA01  
iii. Beneficiary Name: ABCC, Reserve Bank of 
India, Ahmedabad 
iv. Remarks: Appointment as Concurrent 
Auditor for 2024-25

[...]

details for NEFT transactions are as given below: 

i. Beneficiary Account No.: 186003001 
ii. IFS Code: RBIS0AHPA01  (5th and 10th digit is zero) 
iii. Beneficiary Name: ABCC, Reserve Bank of India, Ahmedabad 
iv. Remarks: Appointment as Concurrent Auditor for 2024-25 
v. EMD Amount - ₹24,200/- (Rupees Twenty-Four Thousand Two Hundred only) 

(b) Under no circumstances, Earnest Money Deposit will be accepted in any other form than 

mentioned above. The proof of having remitted the EMD has to be uploaded on MSTC 
portal. 

(c) The EMD of all tenderers other than successful tenderer shall be refunded on expiry of bid

[...]

The applicant firm should have its Registered Office in Ahmedabad/ Head Office in Gujarat 

and Branch Office in Ahmedabad with adequate manpower in Ahmedabad to take care of 

replacement, etc. in respect of manpower to be eligible for appointment as Concurrent Auditor. 

6. The minimum monthly remuneration will be ₹1,10,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Ten 

Thousand only) per month (including all costs and excluding GST). 

7. The applications indicating less than the minimum monthly remuneration will be out-rightly 

rejected.  

8. The appointment methodology comprises a two-stage process, involving technical and

[...]

Criteria for Financial Bid Evaluation  

Sr. No. Particulars of the Bid Marks 

1. L-1 (Lowest Bid) 100 

2. L-2 90 

3. L-3 80 

4. L-4 70 

5. L-5 60 

6. Above L-5 0 

The applications indicating less than the minimum monthly remuneration, i.e., 
₹1,10,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Ten Thousand only) exclusive of GST, will be out-rightly 
rejected. 

III. APPOINTMENT OF CONCURRENT AUDITOR  

III (a) : Appointment related information 

1. The Concurrent Audit team should comprise one (01) Chartered Accountant/s, three (03) 
skilled and one (01) semi-skilled staff.